

No. 14-36049

---

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

ELIZABETH E. NESBITT, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District Of Idaho

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.  
AND CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL ASSOCIATION  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

C.D. Michel - S.B.N. 144258  
Clinton B. Monfort - S.B.N. 255609  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 East Ocean Blvd., Suite 200  
Long Beach, CA 90802  
Telephone: 562-216-4444  
Fax: 562-216-4445

Charles J. Cooper  
David H. Thompson  
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: 202-220-9600  
Fax: 202-220-9601

Brian S. Koukoutchos  
28 Eagle Trace  
Mandeville, LA 70471  
Telephone: 985-626-5052

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING PARTICIPATION BY PARTIES, THEIR ATTORNEYS, OR OTHER PERSONS IN FUNDING OR AUTHORIZING THE BRIEF .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    THE CORPS’ POSITION THAT 12 MILLION ACRES OF WILDERNESS AND RESERVOIRS ARE ALL “SENSITIVE PLACES” COMPARABLE TO SCHOOLS AND GOVERNMENT BUILDINGS, WHERE THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS CAN BE PROHIBITED, IS UNTENABLE.....	3
A.    The Corps’ Contention That the Carrying of Firearms and Ammunition for Self-Defense on Lands Managed by The Corps Threatens Both Public Safety and National Security—While the Carrying and Use of Firearms and Ammunition for Hunting and Target-Practice on the Very Same Lands <i>Does Not</i> —Is Incoherent.....	6
B.    Contrary to the Corps’ Suggestion, the Unfenced, Unguarded Reservoirs and Forests that It Manages As Public Water Resources Are Not Sensitive Military Bases.....	7
C.    Congress Has Found That There Is No Threat to Public Safety or Any Other Government Interest From Allowing Law-Abiding Citizens To Carry Defensive Firearms in National Parks and National Wildlife Refuges.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
D. The Corps’ Contention That Carriage of Defensive Firearms on Corps Lands Threaten Infrastructure Vital to National Security Is Without Merit and Insufficient To Sustain the Challenged Regulation.....	13
E. The Corps’ Position that All Federally Owned Land Should Be Considered a “Sensitive Place” Under Heller, and that the Second Amendment Does Not Apply to Such Land, Is Bereft of Any Limiting Principle.....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE CORPS’ OUTRIGHT BAN ON THE POSSESSION AND CARRIAGE OF FIREARMS FOR SELF-DEFENSE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ANY STANDARD.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> . 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2014).....	7
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , –U.S.–, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	19
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n.</i> , –U.S.–, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	20, 25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17, 26
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (2012).....	19, 21, 25
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated pending rehearing en banc</i> , 781 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 25
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	19
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C. (“Turner IP”)</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES (CONT.)</b>	
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 783 F.2d 1484 (9th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Corrigan</i> , 144 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>United States v. Jelinski</i> , 411 F.2d 476 (5th Cir. 1969).....	7
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 779 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	9
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	20
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 1:15-CV-162, 2015 WL 347748 (D.D.C. May 18, 2015).....	25
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C.A. § 1a-7b.....	11
54 U.S.C.A. § 104906.....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Clayton E. Cramer & David B. Kopel, <i>“Shall Issue”</i> : <i>The New Wave of Concealed Handgun Permit Laws</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 679, 693 (1995).....	23
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515, 565 (2009).....	22
H. Sterling Burnett, <i>Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-abiding     Public Benefactors</i> , Nat’l Center for Pol’y Analysis (June 2, 2000), available at <a href="http://www.ncpa.org/pdfs/ba324.pdf">http://www.ncpa.org/pdfs/ba324.pdf</a> .....	22
Jose Juarez, <i>Our Quiet Rise in Handguns</i> , Daily Oakland Pr., June 27, 2004.....	23
PoliceOne, <i>Survey Results</i> (2013).....	24
Ross W. Gorte, et al., Cong. Research Serv., R42346, <i>Federal Land Ownership:     Overview and Data</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://fas.org:8080/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf">http://fas.org:8080/sgp/crs/misc/R42346.pdf</a> .....	5, 14
